W09 WE LY MMM

v l/S €9/9-/98-008-1
PPEGS o' NIN ‘8liield usp3

anuQ 8jqennby 279/

wean]

:03anpoud [ap ealaoe sejunbaid eied

oJjua) |op Jepueis] vioH “w'd ¢ A "We g SB| 8J)Us SBUIBIA B SauNnT 9p‘E9/9-/98-008-| |e ajusljo |e
ol0IAIBS Bp Ojuswepedsap olisenu e ewe|| o ojsendal ap sezaid ap PNIOIIOS 8P OLB|NWIO} |© US| A WO Wed
-LI’MMM 18UJBJU| US OIIS 0J1SenuU BHISIA ‘BISLIOUIW [ JOAJOA 8p SBjuy ¢sajueljej sezaid ‘sews|qo.d ‘seyunbaid?

'$au0199nJ1sul se| Syao L ebis A epuaidwod ‘ea| ‘ojonpoud 81sa Jezinn ap sauy NOIDNYDIU

salellaH A sezaid ap ugloealuap| «
alejquiesug ap Sauol1dINSU| o
pepunbag ap sajuenodw| SaUOIIINIISU| o

GZ-ONSdH dyadN
MRAEEHS RIS ¢ ! A e;a ! d (0§ d | =) p | enue W

6176'065'C '698'€0G'C ‘gpeue] 8p sajusled
T6L'LYY'L"169'01C'L "Ly 'L88'L 'G98'818'L
'G90°06€"L '9G.'1G8'9 ~'NN"IF SO| 8P S8lualed

OoSNILININ
A1INVINOSYE OHuVD

MULTI-USE DUMP CART

U.S. Patent #s: 6,851,756, 7,390,065, 7,818,865,
7,887,141,7,210,697, 7,441,792
Canada Patent #s: 2,503,869, 2,590,949

’ .
Owner’s Manual e e et s
Npefi HPSNQ-25

* Important Safety Instructions
e Assembly Instructions
* Parts and Hardware ldentification

CAUTION: Read, understand and follow ALL instructions before using this product.

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, visit us online at
www.tricam.com or call our customer service department at 1-800-867-6763, 9a.m. - 4p.m., CST,
Monday - Friday.

For product inquiries:

Tricam

7677 Equitable Drive

Eden Prairie, MN 55344

1-800-867-6763

www.tricam.com 3/1 4



Exploded Drawing for Assembly

Parts List

A.Bed Frame (1)

B. Poly Liner / Cover (1)
C.Front Panel (1)
D.Left Panel (1)

E. Right Panel (1)

F. Back Panel (1)
G.Front Axle Assembly (1)
H.Rear Axle Assembly (1)
I. Front Struts (2)

J. Rear Struts (2)

K.Tires (4)

L. Handle (1)

M. Coupling (1)

L

|RISa e uos ou soue|d SO

(€) 10309304 |2p
alejquesu3 ap saiopesed |

{v) LN uoidelig ap easan] 'H

(¥) ZLIN eueld ejepuely ‘5

(¥) 2LINI sepany eied Jopesedag 4
(€L) 8Nl uoideliy ap easen] 3

(€L) 8IN eue|d ejapuely ‘q

(2) ozx8In

) JeuoBexaH ezaqes ap ojjIuIo] "9
(oL) 0zxsIN

d JeuobexaH alenues ap ojjiuiol ‘g
(L) 09x8IN

'V JeuobexaH ezaqe) ap oj|iuio] 'y

sofel19H 9p eisi

Hardware List

A. M8X60 Hex Head Bolt (1)

B. M8X20 Carriage Head Bolt (10)
C. M8X20 Hex Head Bolt (2)

D. M8 Flat Washer (13)

E. M8 Lock Nut (13)

F. M12 Wheel Spacer (4)

G. M12 Flat Washer (4)

H. M12 Lock Nut (4)

I. Assembly Pins (3)

(L) oausiwejdoay "\l

(1) obuepy

(¥) soonewnan )

(¥7) se101183S0d Ssajeund

() so193ue|dQ S9jRIUN
(L) Joud1sod af3 [ap oaunfuo)
(L) o193uR|2Q 93 |9p O3UN[UO) *
(L) olasey] |aued
(L) oyoaiaQq |oued
(L) op1dinbz] |aued

OO0 uwuwoTrTT

(L) oi91uR|aQ |[9URd

(1) ousnaijod ap
0JUBIWIISOAY / BMSIqND '

(L) ewuojeie|d e] 9p uozeuuy 'y
:sezald ap eisi]

afejquesu3 ap odninewanbs3 oueld



‘|eluol) ala [ap a|quiesua |ap saAeJl e oban|

A ein1onnsa e| ap sgaed) e oJawlid Jepasul
uaqgap as sousad sO7 "g|\ Se94aN1eIIU0D

() A 81N seueyd sejapueue (y) ‘0gzxgIN 0buoy
ap ezaged souJad () uod ewuojeield e ap
BIN1ONJISA e[ B |RIUOU) Bl8 |ap ajquesus |8 ali4

'0s899e |8 Jeyjloe) A

e|ieluens| eded ean1oniisa e| oleq Jouaisod als
[9p 8|quwesusd |8 anbojod A elany eioey eliuew
e| opuejel |eluoJ} eIn1onJisa e| aanbojqsag

Z osed

"0J1e9 |ap ewJojele|d e| ap ugzewse
|e opejquesua ajuawelnald aualA 0Jajueap ugzewse |3
‘opeqeoe |e souep

0 sozeuele Jelna eled eled e| ap uguea |8 3l -oleqe eaoq
0JJe9 |ap ewJojele|d e| ap ugzew.e [ap own[uod |8 anbojo

L osed

"(sesa|bul sane|| sop 0) soqna ap oban( A sepueisa Jope|jiuioisap
:alejquiesua |3 esed SeLIRS393U SeIUBIWERIIOH

"€9/9-/98-008-L |© 81UBIIIqR} B BWE|| ‘SB|RUOIDIPE SBUOIDINIISUI BIISBIaU 0 seyunbald aual Is 0 ‘sepeuep uplsa
o sezaid ueyje} IS ‘salellay so| A sezaid se| sepol anbijian alejquiesus |8 Jezuawod ap sajuy “alejquesus elSaIauU 041D |3

afejquiesug ap sauoiddnsu|

043ud7 [ap Jepurisy eJoH “w'd § A ‘W'e g Se| 8J1Ud SBUIBIA B SBUNT BP‘E9/9-/98-008-| |B BIUBI|D |B 0IJIAISS
ap ojuaweynedap ossanu e ewe|| 0 01sandaJ ap sezald ap pnyidIj0s 8p OLIB|NWIO) |8 BUB|| A WOI WE I MMM
18UJ81U| U O[)IS 0J3SBNU BYSIA ‘BISLIOUIW [ JBA|OA 3P S3JUY ¢saiue)je) sezaid ‘sewdjqoad ‘seyunbaig?

‘0dNLN4 13 N3 SVTHVLINSNOI vHVd SINOIJIINYLSNI SYLS3 JAHISNOD ¢l
"0Sh epe9 ap sgndsap 0.41ed |9 JeIILISA BPUBIWOIDI 8S ||

‘48 L0°C / ISd 0€ ®p sew e sodljewnau soj ajjul oN
‘Selewed se| 0 sodewnau so| Jeuep uepand anb solalqo Jepodsuely esed 0 sal911adNs U 014eI |3 8SN ON ()
'sajed seyolp Jeze|dwaas elsSey 0J1eI |8 8SN OU ‘epeao0jod |ew e}sa 0 adwou as ‘euep as saped se| ap eunbje 1S '
‘oleqeJy ap a1o1adns o elaIQNI B| 8p $8PJ0Q SO| 84q0s ouawa|a unbuiu anbied oy °g
(63 Gv) seaq
001 @p sew uod anbied o] o\ -oleqess ap a1oiadns 0 UBIGND B[ 81GOS 8wJlojiun ewJloy ua ebied e| eAnguisiq
‘ydw g se| epaaxa o
'sealqnd sejA us osn ns esed opeuasip B}Sa OU 011ed 81S]
'seuosJad Jepodsuesy esed 04189 81S3 991j1IN O
‘91anbnl un sa ou 014ed 81s3 "uOISIAIadNS UIS 011eD |8 Udsn soulu so| anb euwiad oN
"auLIojiun ewJoy ua epinquisip ebied e| ejuand ua aual epodos anb osad |3 (6 9zg) seql 00G ap sew ap
ebJed eun uod ouied |ap ebieasap ap ou10sadae |3 asn oN ‘(BY p#G) Sedqi| 00Z'L 8p Sew uod 01ied |3 anbied oN 7
'€949-£98-008-L [e 81udl[d |e OIJIAIBS 8p
ojuswepedap 0J3Sanu e OpuBLWE|| BIOUB]ISISE 8}191|0S ‘BAIISNRYX3 Sew ugloedl|dxa eun e}IS8dau 0 epnp eunbje

JedisIp }IS808U ‘sauo1ddnIIsul selsa apualdwod ou IS "YySN 3a STLNY SINOIIINYLSNI S¥1SVA0L VAT 'L
peplnbag ap sajueliodw| sauoddNIIsU|

S IS T RN I- R

Important Safety Instructions

1. READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. If you do not understand these instructions, need clarification or further
explanation, please call our customer service department for assistance at 1-800-867-6763.

Do not load the cart with more than 1,200 Ib (544 kg). Do not use the dumping feature of the cart with a load of more
than 500 Ib (226 kg). The weight rating is based on an evenly distributed load.

3. Do not allow children to use the cart without supervision. This cart is not a toy.
4. Do not use this cart for transporting passengers.

5. This cart is not intended for highway use.

6. Do not exceed 5 mph.
1.
8.
9.
1

el

Distribute the load evenly over the surface of the cover / work surface.
Do not load items on the top edges of the cover / work surface.
If any parts become damaged, broken or misplaced, do not use the cart until replacement parts have been obtained.
0. Do not use the cart on surfaces or for transporting objects that can cause damage to the pneumatic tires or tubes.
Do not inflate the tires to more than 30 PSI / 2.07 BAR.
11. Itis recommended that the cart be inspected for damage before each use.
12. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FURTHER REFERENCE.

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, visit us online at www.tricam.com or call our
customer service department at 1-800-867-6763, 9a.m. - 4p.m., CST, Monday - Friday.

Assembly Instructions

Your cart requires assembly. Account for all parts and hardware before beginning assembly. If any parts are missing or
damaged, or if you have any questions or need additional instructions, call the manufacturer at 1-800-867-6763.

Tools required for assembly: standard screwdriver and
metric socket set (or two adjustable wrenches).

Step 1

Turn the cart bed frame assembly upside down. Use the
cardboard from the carton to keep from scratching or
damaging the finish. The front frame is pre-assembled to the
cart bed frame.

!
‘%

===

|

Step 2

Unlock the front frame by pulling the
handle out and place the rear axle
assembly under the frame to prop it up for
easier access.

Attach the front axle assembly to the bed
frame using M8x20 carriage bolts (4), M8
flat washers (4) and M8 lock nuts (4). The
bolts should go through the frame first
and then the front axle assembly.




"SOJUdWepe SO| SOpO}

ajuawawJiy asnly g\l SeaJanienuoo (g)
A gI\ seue|d sejapueue () ‘0gxgIN 0buoy
ap ezaqed soutad (g) uoo ewJojele|d

e| ap eJnjanJisa e e [ewund [ap ojnbue ua
uoI29as e| aliy A Jolid1sod ala |ap ajquesus
|3 eisey salolialsod sajeund soj a9ljsag
g osed

Step 3

Attach the front struts (2) to the bed frame
using M8x20 carriage bolts (2), M8 flat
washers (2) and M8 lock nuts (2). Slide
the M8x20 carriage bolts through the bed
frame first and then through the struts.

‘ouew e ajaudy g\ SeIJanleuod
(2) A g\ seue|d sejapuese

(2) ‘0zxgIN obuoy ap ezagea soutad
(2) uoo ewJoyeleld e| ap einjanIISa

e| e Joualsod ala |ap ajquesus | all4
G osed

Step 4
Next attach the front struts (2) to the
underside of the front axle assembly using
M8x20 hex head bolts (2), M8 flat washers
(2) and M8 lock nuts (2). Tighten all
hardware securely with socket set.
'sopep ap obanl|a
U09 SOJUBWEMPE SO| SOPO} dBIUBWAWLIILY
aisnly "g|\ seasaniesiuod (g) A gIN
seue|d sejapueJe (g) ‘0zxgI\ obuoy
ap ezaqed soulad (g) uod |ejuOly
alo |ap ajquesua |ap Jouiaul ayed g
e sajejuody sajeyund (g) so| ally ‘oban
{ osed

Step 5

Attach the rear axle assembly to the bed
frame using M8x20 carriage bolts (2), M8
flat washers (2) and M8 lock nuts (2).
Hand tighten.

'sa|ejund so| ap saAel}

e oban| A ew.ojeie|d e| ap ein1oniisa
e| ap saAeJ} e QgxgIN obuoy ap ezagqed
souJad so| 821|sag "8I\ SeIJaniesuod
(2) A gIN seue|d sejapuese

(2) ‘0zxgIN obuoy ap ezaged soutad
(2) uoo ewJoyele|d e| ap einjanisa

el e sajejuody sajeund (g) soj| all4

€ osed

Step 6

Slide the rear struts onto the rear
axle assembly and attach the
angled part of the strut to the bed
frame using M8x20 carriage bolts
(2), M8 flat washers (2) and M8
lock nuts (2). Tighten all
hardware securely.




‘ewJojele|d e| ap ugzewse
|8 ua sepedwelsa seJ1a|
Sewsiw se| e apuodsaliod
anb (g 4’y “7) epedwelsa
eJ19| BUN BUAI} |aued epe)
‘ewJojeie|d e| ap

ugzewJe [ap |eJaie| aued e|
us ejjew ap sajaued so| all4
6 osed

"9]UBWaWLIL SBI1aN] Se| Sepol a1aLidy

‘() uotoelly ap

seasany se| A (y) ZLIA seueld sejapuele
se| ownn Jod A (eisanje eioey snqo [a)
ala eped ua sepanl se| anbo|oo ‘oban
g osed

1o1191s0d A oualue|ap sala so|
ua () sepanu eied saiopeloedsa
so| anbojo9 oJawud

‘04Je9 |e sepanu se| Jelly eled

L osed

Step 7

Attach the wheels to the cart by
first placing the wheel spacers (4)
onto the front and rear axles.

Step 8

Place the wheels onto each axle (valve
stems facing out) using the M12 flat
washers (4) and M12 lock nuts (4).
Tighten all nuts securely.

Turn the cart upright onto all 4 wheels.

Step 9

Attach the mesh panels to
the side of the bed frame.
Each panel has a letter
stamped on it (L, R, F, B) that
corresponds to the same
letters stamped on the

bed frame itself.




Step 10

Insert the plastic tray by lining up the openings on the

rim of the tray with the tabs on the top edges of the

side panels. Lock the tray in place by sliding cotter

pins through the tabs.
The plastic tray can also be used as a cover / work

surface. Lock the tray in place by sliding the cotter
pins through the tabs.

A CAUTION

DO NOT EXCEED

MAXIMUM EVENLY
DISTRIBUTED OVERALL
PLASTIC TRAY LOAD
CAPACITY: 80 LBS

Step 11

Attach the handle to the yoke using M8x60
bolt (1), M8 flat washer (1) and M8 lock
nut (1). Tighten securely.

Using the swivel handle

1. Remove clips and cotter pins.

2. Rotate the handle and insert
cotter pin. Secure by
attaching the clip.

3. The second cotter pin is used
to attach the handle to the
trailer hitch, as shown.

‘anbjowal ap ayauebua
|e eliuew ey Jeliy eted esn as
elaneyo ap Jopesed opunbas |3 ¢
‘Jopeilalns |8 uod
ejall{ "elaneyo ap salopesed
S0| 8asul @ efluew e| allg g
"B}oABYD ap salopesed
so| A saiopelalns soj| ainay |

eurojelib efiluew
e| Jezijipn eied

EOUETTETT
a1a1dy *(1) 8N UoIoelly ap easany eun

A (1) 8\ eue|d ejapuese eun ‘(1) 09X8IN
0|[lulol un uod ejinbioy e| e obuew |8 eU(

LL osed

D) ¢'9€ :vraanva vi
3a (3LNINIINYOLINN
vaingiyisia)

TVLOL VOUVYI V1 3d
VINIXVIN avadidvdvd
V1 va3idx3 ON

NODNYDIHd

'sejanbua| se| ap saAel}
e ejaAeyd ap salopesed so| opuezijsap Jebn| ns ua
elapueq e| aanbojg -oleqeJ; ap aiaiiadns/enaigno

eun owoo asiesn apand ugique) eanse|d efapueq e

‘sejanbua| se| ap saAel} e B1aARYD

ap salopesed so| opuezijsap Jebn| ns ua efapueq e|
aanbo|g ‘sa|eJale| sajaued so| ap saioladns sapioq

so0| ap seyanbua| se| uoa elapueq e| ap apJoq |ap
sednuage se| opueaulje eanse|d efapueq e| ayasu|
OL osed



(L) sojuaweiipe ap 1) ‘N
(1) oyuaiwejdoay "\l

(L) oBue

() soannewnap )|

(y7) seaoudlsod sajeyund

(¥7) so4d3ue|2g S9jRIUN

fi¥ i

7

(1) 1oud3s0d af3 |op olunfuo)n

A1
it
LE i

117

VI8,

(1) o1uejaq of3 jop ojunfuo)y

(I

Iii7y

(L) oiasel] |sued

2

Piirs,
bisrlinth

(1) oysauaq |aued

(1) opiainbz| jaued

/177
27y

it
i

OO0 uwuwo T

7114y

(L) o193uR|dQ |9URY

174
1144,

117
b/iks

"SUJaI/\ B SBUNT 8p ‘043ud] |ap

Jepuels3 eJoy “wd y & "W § ap ‘9/9-/98-008-1 |& Ul

|e 0191AI8S ap ojuawenedap oJisanu e Jewe|| o o)sandal ap sezald
ap pNIIDI|0S 8p OLIRINWIOY [ Jeud|| A WOI WeILIIMMA 18UldIU| Ud OIS 0J3sanu JeisiA ‘oysandal ap sezald Jaualqo eled

O01S3Nd34d 3d SvZ3id 3d V1SI1

'FINHOLINN VINHO4 N3 VaiNgidlsSid YOdvYI v1 NOD VINJ1VvI

3S V140dOS 3ND 0S3d 13'61 92Z 30 voHvIs3a 3a vinixyw vouvo [\ (0] D]V E el i 4

V10 B v¥S 3d TVLOL VDHVI 3a VINIXYIN AvdldvdvI V1 vaiox3 ON

'4019NA0Yd3d VINIALSIS TV SONVA SOH10 A OLNIIDINVN

30 0193430 'HIINYD 3@ ILNYSNYD OWO viNdodrvo 3a oavsi1a AV D] \NEN R ENy(@ )1

N3 OdIOONOJ OJININD FLNINOdINOD NN HANILNOD 3d3iNnd 019NAO0Hd 31S3

‘eleq sew ugiaisod e| ua
8J1uanaua as 041eJ |3 Opuend
Jebn| ns ua opeqed} 91sd
ebieoasap e| ap ugloeliaql| ap
oBuew |3 anb ap asainbasy
‘eleq sew ugiaisod e| eisey
oleqe eloey ewJojele|d e| alig
efeg sej\ uoldisod

e| e ewlojele|d

e] 19A|0p OWI0)

‘ebieasap ap
uoloisod e| eysey eqliie eloey
01489 |3 JejoJ eied ugloelaq)

ap obuew |a ajuena
"0anbo|q ap owsluedaw

|ap ewJojele|d e| Jesaqi| esed
ebieoasap e| ap ugioelaql|

ap obuew |ap aJn ‘ebieasap
ap 0110S399e |3 Jesado eled
ebieasag ap 010SdI9Y
| 1esn owo)

Using the Dumping
Feature

To operate the dumping
feature, pull the dumping
release handle outward to
release the bed from the
locking mechanism. Lift up
the release handle to rotate
cart upward into the
dumping position.

Returning the Bed to
the Lowered Position

Rotate the bed back down to
the lowered position. Make
sure the dumping release
handle is locked into place
when the cartis in the
lowered position.

THIS PRODUCT MAY CONTAIN A CHEMICAL KNOWN TO THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIATO CAUSE CANCER, OR BIRTH DEFECTS OR OTHER
REPRODUCTIVE HARM.

DO NOT EXCEED THE OVERALL MAXIMUM LOAD CAPACITY OF 1,200 Ib

A ( AU I ION ORTHE MAXIMUM DUMPING LOAD CAPACITY OF 500 Ib.

THE WEIGHT RATING IS BASED ON AN EVENLY DISTRIBUTED LOAD.

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

For replacement parts, please visit us online at www.tricam.com to
complete the replacement parts submission form é

or call our customer service department at
1-800-867-6763, 9 a.m. - 4 p.m., CST, Monday - Friday.

(1171,

LTy
LI 14

FiET

77,

Ly
741,
7

I 1]
2

A/
i
Hirin

A1,

C.Front Panel (1) E.
D.Left Panel (1)

E. Right Panel (1)

F. Back Panel (1)

G.Front Axle Assembly (1)
H.Rear Axle Assembly (1)
. Front Struts (2)

J. Rear Struts (2)

K.Tires (4)

L. Handle (1)

M. Coupling (1)

N. Hardware Kit (1)

Hiiirr
iy,
QL

LI i h

LT

e

Y
)
i
i
11 l';tlll
1411,
v,

1,
4114}

el
145

!Ill
SIFF)
744

. 7iiil
CFiitgs
757

7/
7
7

i
prosss

1111,
aqrr




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




